
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

10 May 2016 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
( 2) 

Residents’ 
( 1) 

East Havering Residents’ 
( 1) 

 

Viddy Persaud (Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 

 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Clarence Barrett  

    

UKIP 
 (  1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 

(1) 

  

David Johnson Graham Williamson   

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
  
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2016 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN - ERNST YOUNG (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
 

6 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN FOR HAVERING PENSION FUND - ERNST YOUNG  

 
 Report to follow. 

 
 

7 HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER FOUR PROGRESS REPORT: 4TH 
JANUARY TO 3RD APRIL 2016 (Pages 29 - 62) 

 
 

8 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
 

9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2015/16 (Pages 73 - 86) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 

 
 

 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

2 March 2016 (7.00  - 8.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair)  
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Frederick Thompson. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
29 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 December 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30 EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Debbie Hanson, Audit Director from Ernst & Young the Council’s new External 
Auditors attended the meeting to introduce herself to the Committee and talk 
through the process which Ernst & Young would adopt in carrying out the audit. 
  
She gave a brief introduction to Ernst & Young explaining that their Government 
and Public Sector unit had been growing with other 200 clients. She ran through 
the various stages the audit would pass through and advised that an Audit Plan 
would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee in May. In future years 
the Audit Plan would be available in March. 
  
The Committee thanked Debbie for her presentation. 
 

31 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2015/16  
 
Officers provided an update on progress on the closure of accounts for 2015/16. 
Officers had explained that this year we had new auditors and whilst the audit 
coverage would be similar, the new auditors Ernst & Young would need to form 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Au
[...]
he cost of this 
certification had been £21,570. 
 
Although the Government only required certification of one grant other funders 
required either certification or audit assurance in respect of the grant they had 
made. In 2014/15 five grants had required audit, only one of which had received a 
qualified opinion. This had been the DCLG Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 
2014/15 which had been subject to qualification because of discrepancies between 
data on the return and data held by the authority’s housing management system, 
however, the return had not required amendment.  The cost of these five additional 
audits had been £24,873. 
 
Officers had advised that it was not possible to estimate how mant grant funding 
bodies would require external audit certification from 2015/16 onwards and as such 
the Council might be exposed to the risk of increased audit fees. 
 
The Committee had noted the report. 
 
 

34 INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT PLAN AND STRATEGY  
 
Officers had prepared a draft Audit plan for 2016/17 for the Committee’s approval. 
The oneSource audit team deliver an integrated service to both Havering and 
Newham and the plan included audit reviews within oneSource partners. The work 
of the team was underpinned by the Audit Charter and Strategy. 
 
The service restructure has been delayed to accommodate a third partner. Officers 
had indicated that efficiencies would be achieved in the forthcoming year by 
delivering a total of 395 days of joint reviews across two partners. 
 
The draft plan contained 1,900 days of which 602 had been allocated solely to 
Havering together with half of the 395 days for oneSource reviews. This was in line 
with last year’s total planned days.  
 
The Committee was informed that the plan was risk based and flexible and could 
be adjusted in-year to take account of any emerging risks. 
 
Once the third partner joined, it might be necessary to revisit the Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee had approved the Audit Plan for 2016/17 as presented. Page 4



Audit Committee, 2 March 2016 

 
 

 

 
 

35 COMBINED INTERNAL AUDIT AND ASSURANCE UPDATE QUARTER 3  
 
The Committee had received a report on the work of the internal audit team during 
the period 5th October 2015 to 3rd January 2016. At the December meeting of the 
Committee the Head of Audit had given her opinion that based upon the work 
undertaken in quarter 2 of 2015.16 she could give a reasonable assurance that the 
internal control environment had been operating adequately. Based on the work 
undertaken in quarter 3, no material issues had arisen, which had impacted on this 
opinion. 
 
An officer from the Manor Green Pupil Referral Unit had attended the meeting to 
address the Committee’s concerns following the systems audit undertaken in 2015. 
At the time of the follow up audit, 21 of the original 27 recommendations had been 
implemented, with another having been superseded. The Officer had been able to 
give the Committee an assurance that all but two of the outstanding 
recommendations had now been implemented. An explanation had been provided 
regarding the final two recommendations and the Committee had recognised that 
more time had been required for these to be fully implemented and expressed their 
satisfaction with the steps taken so far. 
 
Of the 6 system/computer audits completed in the third quarter three had received 
a Limited assurance. One of these was discussed in more detail. The Committee 
had agreed that management be allowed time to respond to the report and assess 
how the issue would be affected by the review of the Council’s Document 
Retention Strategy. If it was felt that matters had not progressed in the next 6 
months the Committee had asked that the appropriate officer should attend the 
next meeting thereafter to report on progress in addressing the issues raised in the 
audit. 
 
The Committee considered how best to report fraud information as this often could 
present an unintended negative message 
[...]
 statement risks facing the Council,
identified through our knowledge of the Council’s operations and discussion with those
charged with governance and officers.

At our meeting, we will seek to validate these with you.

Significant risks (including fraud risks) Our audit approach

Risk of fraud in revenue recognition

Under ISA240 there is a presumed risk that revenue
may be misstated due to improper recognition of
revenue.

In the public sector, this requirement is modified by
Practice Note 10, issued by the Financial Reporting
Council, which states that auditors should also consider
the risk that material misstatements may occur by the
manipulation of expenditure recognition.
For local authorities the potential for the incorrect
classification of revenue spend as capital is a particular
area where there is a risk of revenue recognition. We
will undertake specific testing to address this risk.

We will
► Review and test revenue and expenditure

recognition policies.
► Review and discuss with management any

accounting estimates on revenue or expenditure
recognition for evidence of bias.

► Develop a testing strategy to test material revenue
and expenditure streams.

► Review and test revenue cut-off at the period end
date.

► Test capital expenditure on property, plant and
equipment to ensure it meets the definition of
capital expenditure as set out in the Code of
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom (the Accounting Code).

Risk of management override

As identified in ISA (UK and Ireland) 240, management
is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of
its ability to manipulate accounting records directly or
indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial statements
by overriding controls that otherwise appear to be
operating effectively. We identify and respond to this
fraud risk on every audit engagement.

Our approach will be to:
► Test the appropriateness of journal entries

recorded in the general ledger and other
adjustments made in the preparation of the
financial statements.

► Review accounting estimates for evidence of
management bias.

► Evaluate the business rationale for significant
unusual transactions.

Valuation of investment property and property, plant & equipment

The Council undertakes an annual exercise to revalue
property assets (including its social housing stock and
investment property assets). The valuation of property
assets represents a significant accounting estimate.
The accounting entries arising from changes in value
are complex and will have a significant impact on the
Council’s financial statements.
IFRS 13: Fair Value Measurement has been introduced
into the Local Authority Accounting Code for the first
time in 2015/16. This requires investment assets to
now be valued at highest and best use based on what
someone would pay for the asset. The Council will need
to ensure that its investment assets have been
appropriately valued in accordance with IFRS 13.

Our approach will be to:
► Test management’s arrangements for assessing the

work of its valuation expert, including the key
assumptions underpinning valuations.

► Utilise the work of experts commissioned by the
National Audit Office, and our own valuation
specialists, to validate the work of the valuation
experts engaged by the Council.

► Test the reliability of the information provided by
the Council to its valuer.

► Test the accounting treatment applied to changes
in valuation.

► Test how management has satisfied itself that the
element of the property, plant and equipment
portfolio not subject to a formal revaluation as at
31 March 2016 is materially correct.

2.1 Responsibilities in respect of fraud and error
We would like to take this opportunity to remind you that management has the primary
responsibility to prevent and detect fraud. It is important that management, with the

Page 15



Financial statement risks

EY ÷ 3

oversight of those charged with governance, has a culture of ethical behaviour and a strong
control environment that both deters and prevents fraud.

Our responsibility is to plan and perform audits to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements as a whole are free of material misstatements whether
caused by error or fraud. As auditors, we approach each engagement with a questioning
mind that accepts the possibility that a material misstatement due to fraud could occur, and
design the appropriate procedures to consider such risk.

Based on the requirements of auditing standards our approach will focus on:

► Identifying fraud risks during the planning stages;

► Enquiry of management about risks of fraud and the controls to address those risks;

► Understanding the oversight given by those charged with governance of management’s
processes over fraud;

► Consideration of the effectiveness of management’s controls designed to address the
risk of fraud;

► Determining an appropriate strategy to address any identified risks of fraud, and,

► Performing mandatory procedures regardless of specifically identified risks.

Page 16



Value for money risks

EY ÷ 4

3. Value for money risks

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources.  For 2015/16 this is
based on the overall evaluation criterion:

“In all significant respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it took
properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable
outcomes for taxpayers and local people”

Proper arrangements are defined by statutory guidance issued by the National Audit Office.
They comprise your arrangements to:

· Take informed decisions;

· Deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and

· Work with partners and other third parties.

In considering your proper arrangements, we will draw on the requirements of the
CIPFA/SOLACE framework for local government to ensure that our assessment is made
against a framework that you are already required to have in place and to report on through
documents such as your annual governance statement.

We are only required to determine whether there are any risks that we consider significant,
which the Code of Audit Practice which defines as:

“A matter is significant if, in the auditor’s professional view, it is reasonable to conclude that
the matter would be of interest to the audited body or the wider public”

Our risk assessment supports the planning of sufficient work to enable us to deliver a safe
conclusion on arrangements to secure value for money and enables us to determine the
nature and extent of further work that may be required. If we do not identify any significant
risks there is no requirement to carry out further work.

Our risk assessment considers both the potential financial impact of the issues we have
identified, and the likelihood that the issue will be of interest to local taxpayers, the
Government and other stakeholders. The work we have completed to date, which has
focused on the Council’s financial management arrangements, has identified the following
significant risk which we view as relevant to our value for money conclusion.

We will keep our risk assessment under review throughout our audit and communicate to
the Audit Committee any revisions to this assessment and any additional local risk-based
work we may need to undertake as a result.

Significant risks (including fraud risks) Our audit approach

Sustainable resource deployment: Achievement of savings needed over the medium term

The Council is responding to the financial
pressures arising from recent spending reviews.

The Council does, however, face significant
financial challenges over the next three years,
with an underlying budget gap of £12.5m to
close in the period to 2018/19.
Given the scale of the savings needed, there is a
risk that the savings plans to bridge this gap may
not be robust and/or achievable.

Our approach will focus on
[...]
definition.

We have determined that overall materiality for our audit of the Council’s financial
statements is £12,191k.  We have based our calculation of materiality on 2% of the
Council’s gross revenue expenditure. We will communicate uncorrected audit misstatements
greater than £609k to you.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial
determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all the circumstances
that might ultimately influence our judgement. At the end of the audit we will form our final
opinion by reference to all matters that could be significant to users of the financial
statements, including the total effect of any audit misstatements, and our evaluation of
materiality at that date.

4.5 Fees
The duty to prescribe fees is a statutory function delegated to Public Sector Audit
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local
Government. PSAA has published a scale fee for all relevant bodies. This is defined as the
fee required by auditors to meet statutory responsibilities under the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014 in accordance with the NAO Code. The indicative scale fee for our
audit of the London Borough of Havering is £151,844.

4.6 Your audit team
The engagement team is led by Debbie Hanson. Debbie has significant local government
experience, and is the engagement lead for a number of EY’s local government audits
across the east of England. Debbie is supported by Stephen Bladen who is responsible for
the day-to-day direction of audit work and is the key point of contact for the Council’s
finance team.

4.7 Timetable of communication, deliverables and insights
We have set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value
for money work and the Whole of Government Accounts. The timetable includes the
deliverables we have agreed to provide to the Council through the Audit Committee’s cycle
in 2015/16. These dates are determi
[...]
tatements

► Report to those charged
with governance

Significant deficiencies in internal controls identified during the audit ► Report to those charged
with governance

Fee Information
► Breakdown of fee information at the agreement of the initial audit plan
► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit

► Audit Plan
► Report to those charged

with governance
► Annual Audit Letter if

considered necessary

Certification work
► Summary of certification work undertaken

Annual Report to those

charged with governance

summarising  findings from

grant certification work, and

Annual Audit Letter if
considered necessary

Page 26



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 10 05 2016 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Head of Internal Audit - Quarter Four 
Progress Report: 4th January to 3rd April 
2016 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Managing Director oneSource 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Sandy Hamberger, Interim Head of 
Internal Audit.  
Tel: 01708 434506 
E-mail: 
sandy.hamberger@onesource.co.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of progress on 
the assurance work undertaken in quarter 
four of 2015/16. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 

  
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Committee on the work undertaken by the internal audit team 
during the period 4th
[...]
lighted by any subsequent audit work.  
Such failures may result in financial losses for the Council.    
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:  
 
None arising directly from this report.   
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

Page 30



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 
 

 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
N/A 
 

Page 31



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 
 

 

Section 1:  Introduction, Issues and Assurance Opinion 
 
1.1 Introduction 
 
1.1.1 This composite report brings together all aspects of internal audit and anti-fraud 

work undertaken in quarter four, 2015/16, in support of the Audit Committee‟s 
role.  

 
1.1.2 The main body of the report provides the Head of Internal Audit‟s ongoing 

assurance opinion on the internal control environment and highlights key 
outcomes from audit and anti-fraud work and provides information on wider 
issues of interest to the Council‟s Audit Committee. The Appendices provide 
greater detail for the committee‟s information. 

 
1.1.3 The 2015/16 planned audit days is 800, which has reduced by 8% (67 days) 

compared to 2014/15. This is line with the 2013/14 London average of 900 
days. 

 
1.1.4 The oneSource service transformation restructure was formally launched on the 

15th April; this included the new partner-Bexley. It is anticipated that the 
structure will go live late August. This will deliver additional resilience and 
savings and efficiencies required in line with the Joint Committee Business 
Case.  

 
1.1.5 The Audit service is required to make £1,393m of savings per annum. The 

proposed structure for three partners will see a net reduction in the service from 
the 2015/16 combined staffing levels (post Fraud phase one required in April 
2015 due to the statutory transfer of Housing Benefit Investigators to the DWP) 
from 57FTEs to 39FTEs. In anticipation of the restructure vacancies have b
[...]


Phil Harris, Principal Auditor  
(Systems & Risk Management)    
 
Tel: 01708 432616 
Email: phil.harris@onesource.co.uk  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To advise the Committee on progress to 
implement the recommendations raised in 
prior years by Internal Audit. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
As part of the quarterly composite Audit report, the Audit Committee receives an 
update on the number of outstanding audit recommendations from audits undertaken.  
This report presents the annual review of recommendations undertaken and is 
presented to the Committee to enable members to consider the risk arising from 
recommendations due but not implemented. 
 
Auditors are responsible for audit recommendations until they are implemented.  The 
report detail includes information about this year’s process to update the 
recommendations and Appendix 1 contains the full list of outstanding 
recommendations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. To note the contents of the report. 

 

2. To raise questions for management regarding progress and risk presented 
from the recommendations not being implemented. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The annual full review of recommendations has taken place; all recommendations 
have been reviewed and updated.  The auditors who raise the recommendations are 
responsible for monitoring and obtaining an update when the deadline is reached.   
The Principal Auditor (Systems and Risk Management) is responsible for quality 
review of this work. 
 
Management are asked to provide updates regarding recommendations and a sample 
is confirmed as complete via audit testing. 
 
Following this year’s annual review there are 23 recommendation
[...]
 Internal Audit Draft Plan and Strategy. 

 Internal Audit Charter and Terms of Reference 

 Assurance Progress Report Q3 

 Annual Review of Audit Committee Effectiveness 

 Treasury Management Update Q3 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 2016/17 

 Accounting policies 2016/17 
 

Procurement  

May 2017  Assurance Progress Report Q4 

 Treasury Management Update Q4 

 Outstanding Audit Recommendations 

 Annual Report of Audit Committee 
 

Risk 
Management 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 2015/16 Audit Plan - Ernst Young
	LBH 2015-16 Audit Plan

	7 Head of Internal Audit - Quarter Four Progress Report: 4th January to 3rd April 2016
	8 Outstanding Audit Recommendations
	Copy of Appendix 1 - Outstanding Audit Recs

	9 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2015/16
	Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2016 200416




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

10 May 2016 (7.00  - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair) Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
40 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 March 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

41 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN - ERNST YOUNG  
 
Debbie Hanson, Audit Director from Ernst & Young presented the Audit Plan for 
2015/16. She advised the Committee that the auditors had identified 3 significant 
financial statement risks. These were: 
 

 Risk of fraud in revenue recognition; 

 Risk of management override; and 

 Valuation of investment property and property, plant and equipment. 
 
She informed the Committee that these were risks which would be identified in any 
audit and did not indicate a specific problem for Havering.  
 
The Committee was informed that new guidance in respect of the Value for Money 
risks had been issued. For 2015/16 this would be based on: 
 
“In all significant respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it 
took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and 
sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.” 
 
Proper arrangements were defined by statutory guidance issued by the National 
Audit Office. They comprised the Council‟s arrangements to: 



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 

 
 

 

 

 Take informed decisions; 

 Deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and 

 Work with partners and other third parties. 
 
The one significant risk identified was „Sustainable resource deployment: 
Achievement of savings needed over the medium term. Ernst and Young were still 
looking at the Council‟s work with third parties. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee they were informed that the external 
auditors would not be looking at the Housing Holding Company as part of this audit 
but it would feature in next year‟s audit. The Committee were given an assurance 
the Ernst & Young had experience in dealing with these types of entity.  
 
The external auditors had indicated that they had determined that overall 
materiality for their audit of the Council‟s financial statements was £12,191k. Using 
their norm of 5% they would not be communicating audit misstatements less than 
£609k to the Council. 
 
The Committee had concern that given the rapid growth in their Government and 
Public Sector work Ernst & Young might not have sufficient resources to carry out 
the audit on time. Debbie Hanson had given an assurance that Ernst & Young 
were aware of a potential issue and had been recruiting at Manager and Executive 
level to ensure they had adequate resources to meet all their requirements. The 
next two years would present a greater challenge as the time they had to complete 
the audit would be reduced from three months to two months. Ernst & Young were 
already looking at ways to deal with this. 
 
The report was noted.   
 
 

42 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN FOR HAVERING PENSION FUND - ERNST YOUNG  
 
Steve Bladen, Audit Manager for Ernst & Young presented the Audit Plan for 
2015/16 in respect of the Havering Pension Fund. In preparing the Audit Plan Ernst 
& Young had identified just one significant risk, Risk of management override of 
controls. Again this risk was not specific to Havering.  
 
The Committee had asked how the Pension Fund‟s increased participation in the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle would affect future audits. Steve Bladen 
advised that Ernst & Young would be looking in to this. 
 
Materiality had been fixed at 1% of net assets, (£5.7m) and Ernst & Young would 
only communicate uncorrected audit misstatements greater than £287,000 to the 
Committee. 
 
The report was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 

 
 

 

43 HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER FOUR PROGRESS REPORT: 4TH 
JANUARY TO 3RD APRIL 2016  
 
The Interim Head of Internal Audit advised the Committee that she had not revised 
her opinion, based on the work undertaken in quarter four, and could give a 
reasonable assurance that the internal control environment was operating 
adequately. 
 
The oneSource service transformation restructure had been formally launched on 
15 April; this had included the new partner, London Borough of Bexley. The 45 day 
consultation period would end at the end of May and it was anticipated that the 
new structure would go live in late August. This restructure would deliver additional 
resilience, savings and efficiencies in line with the Joint Committee Business Case. 
 
The Audit service was required to make £1.393m of savings per annum.  The 
proposed structure for three partners would see a net reduction in the service from 
the 2015/16 combined staffing levels (post Fraud phase one from 57 FTEs to 39 
FTEs. In anticipation of the restructure vacancies had been maintained.  
 
As part of the proposals all three boroughs would join the London Framework 
(Bexley was currently part of the framework). This would give access to specialist 
staff, at favourable rates if required and ensure future resilience.. 
 
The next step would be to align the team, policies and procedures of the three 
boroughs, and report format to help achieve the efficiencies required. HR had 
harmonised salary bands and grades. 
 
One report had received a limited assurance. The Committee had no concerns with 
this reports. 
 
The report was noted. 
   
 

44 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee received an update on the number of outstanding audit 
recommendations. The Interim Hard of Internal Audit indicated that in future a 
revised version of the report would be available which would provide the 
Committee with more pertinent risk focused information.  
 
The Committee asked why Responsive maintenance had not been revisited as no 
updates were available a progress report would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

45 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2015/16  
 
Officers had prepared the draft annual report summarising the Committee‟s 
activities in 2015/16, which once approved would be reported to Council in July. 
During the year the Internal Audit team had completed 48 audits (19 system audits, 
6 follow up audits, 3 computer audits and 20 schools audit.) Only one systems 
audit and its follow up had received a nil assurance, but this was being resolved.  



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 

 
 

 

 
The Committee had questions regarding IT and were assured that there had been 
no significant breeches of IT security.  
 
Proposals for the forward plan and training were included in the Annual report. 
 
The Committee have approved the Annual Report for submission to Council. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


